This compatibility handles the projected multiple load changes and significantly improves
system performance.

It is noted from all three scenarios that the FO[PI] controller has performed better with
respect to settling time value. For a fair comparison, the controller values are calculated
from the exact initial guess and the number of iterations from WOA. It is required to
claim efficacy with a simple FO[PI] controller. Though the structure of FO[PI] has three
parameters to tune, such as FOPI and PID, it has a lower settling time than all previous
structures; thus, the system’s output obtained a steady-state value quickly. As per the
result, one can claim that the FO[PI] is better than others with respect to settling time.

Solar 2023, 3 310

Figure 13. Scenario 3−PV frequency responses in load.

Figure 14. Scenario 3−RTG frequency responses in load.

Figure 15. Scenario 3−Tie-line power responses in load.

4.2.2. Parameter Perturbation Analysis

Parameter perturbation studies mimic actual situations where plant parameters may
change after initial setup. Small parameter changes can trigger major power system
breakdowns. RTG settings are adjusted accordingly. These modifications are limited to the

Solar 2023, 3 311

nominal parameter values’ permissible range. Thus, we considered it as shown in Table 6.
The 40% increase and decrease in the Governor Time (Tg) and Turbine Time (Tt) constants
are considered.

Table 6. Considered parameter perturbations.

Case No. Tg Variation Tt Variation

Case 1 +40% +40%
Case 2 −40% −40%

Perturbed Governor Time Constant

Case 1: 40% increased Tg value

The responses with the same methods are shown in Figures 16–18. Table 7 gives the numer-
ical comparison values. In the tested cases, the proposed controllers perform well under
perturbations and do not give noticeable oscillations, which can cause major disruptions.

Figure 16. PV with 40% increased Tg.

Figure 17. RTG with 40% increased Tg.

Solar 2023, 3 312

Figure 18. Tie-line with 40% increased Tg.

Table 7. Response data for Case 1 in Tg.

Methods Increase by 40%

Peak Overshoot (×10−2) Peak Undershoot (×10−2) Settling Time